


tracts are similarly configured. The subjéct lot 1is narrow, vyet deep,
containing a depth of 200 ﬁt. 

Mr. and Mrs. Shamlgffer testified that although they are ownéfs of
the subject parcel, they own no additiohal tracts. Thus, they are unable
to acquire additional property sufficient to increase the lot‘width to 55
ft. They also noted that many of the other houses in the subdivision have
been built on 50 ft. lots. Therefore, the proposed dwelling will be in
keeping with the scheme of the other'dwellings in the subdivision. Mrs.
Elizabeth M. Shamleffer, the Petitioner's mother, testified that she has
no objection to her son's construction and welcomes him and her daughter
in-law as her neighbor. The Petition indiéates that the Petitioner also
requests the proposed relief sd as to be located nearby and assist his
mother.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zon-

ing regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and his

property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement
would unreasonably prevent the use of the proper-
ty for a permitted purpose or render conformance
unnecessarily burdensome;

2) whether the grant would do substantial
injustice to applicant as well as other property
owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxa-
tion than that applied for would give substantial
relief; and

3) whether relief can be granted in such fash-

ion that the spirit of. the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App.

28 (1974).
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for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The proposed dwelling will be built to a
condition dgenerally compatible to dwellings in
this community.

~

575254/7/22972§;i’
~LEWKFNCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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13117 Miles Road

15th Election District

Sth Councilmanic District

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. 93-330-A

Kenneth J. Shamleffer, et ux
Petitioners

« » * » LA

INDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAN

?________________.—

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for that property known as 13117 Miles Road in the Oliver Beach
gection of Baltimore County. The Petitioners/property owners, Kenneth J.
and Deborah R. Shamleffer, request relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {B.C.Z.R.) to permit a buildable lot
with a width of 50 ft., in lieu of the minimum required 55 ft. The relief
requested is more particularly shown on petitioners' Exhibit No. 1, the
Sile Plan prepaivu oy sneaces e Twe.r. and Associates, Inc., dated March
20, 1992,

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was the property
owner and his wife, Kenneth J. and Deborah R. Shamleffer. Also appearing
was an adjacent property owner who 1s the mother ot the Petitioner, Eliza-
beth M. Shamleffer. There were no Protestants or interested persons
present.

Testimony and evidence presented was that the subject property is
known as lot No. 137 of the Oliver Beach subdivision. Like many older
communities in Baltimore County, this subdivision was laid out in 50 ft.
lots. The case file contains a plat showing part of Section B of Oliver

Beach which discloses that the subject property and all of the adjacent

Baltimore County Government
7oning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 113 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 ' (410) 887-4386

May 20, 1993

Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth J. Shamleffer
3502 Elmley Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21213

RE: Case No. 93-330-A
Petition for Zoning Variance
Property: 13117 Miles Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Shamleffer:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Zoning Variance has been granted, in accordance
with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to
contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

" Very truly 'yours—%
-—W/ /ﬂf%
Ldwrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
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tracts are similarly configured. The subject lot is narrow, vyet deep,
containing a depth of 200 ft.

Mr. and Mrs. Shamleffer testified that although they are owners of
the subject parcel, they own no additional tracts. Thus, they are unable
to acquire additional property sufficient to increase the lot width to 55
ft. They also noted that many of the other houses in the subdivision have
been built on 50 ft. lots. Therefore, the proposed dwelling will be in
keeping with the scheme of the other dwellings in the subdivision. Mrs.
Elizabeth M. Shamleffer, the Petitioner's mother, testified that she has
no objection to her son's construction and welcomes him and her daughter
in-law as her neighbor. The Petition indicates that the Petitioner also
requests the proposed relief so as to be located nearby and assist his
mother.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zon-
ing regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and his

property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement
would unreasonably prevent the use of the proper-
ty for a permitted purpose or render conformance
unnecessarily burdensome;

2) whether the grant would do substantial
injustice to applicant as well as other property
owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxa-
tion than that applied for would give substantial
relief; and

3) whether relief can be granted in such fash-

observed and public safety and welfare secured.

3§ ion that the spirit of the ordinance will be

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App.

Be8 (1974).
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Petition for Variance
to the Zoning Comnitssioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ;3,7 v pp
which is presently zoned DR S 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration &

Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the descri
hr?gd{.d;apzth:ud.hmbyp.ﬁhnf«lvmnuﬁm&cﬁm(s) " piion and plet sttached

TS ALLbw p RuibaGia ceT WITH A& WDTH & F

t
SO mLIEU OF THE rsimum ReQURD S5 FT,

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Balti County, for th . .
practical difficulty) " more County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or

l)ﬂLL ADIOIW G TS $F SO w.OTH HAVL HomkS RU,Li on THaeM
Z)TREAE 1S NO RROM TO EXPAND 2T To 55 FT

3) PROPELTY WS BDuQnT T BUwP HOME NexT TO MOTHER.

S0 AS TO Tare <care OF HEN
rmpenystobeposted?dadveuisedasprescn‘bedDyZmingRegulabm.
, of we, agres 10 pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, stc., upon filing of this petition, and further agres to and
boboundbyhozoningrogul.ﬂommdmicﬁomofm"mommyndopﬁodpunuamtoﬂnZoningLawforBaMmonchm.yr..h

VWe do solemnly declare and afftm, under the penalties of perjury, thal Vwe are the
legat owner(s) of the proparty which is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s)

Kewverr T SHAMiLEFFER

(Type or Print Name} 1 :
Vg

Signature /

PegeRAM- R SHAMA FALEL

{Type or Print Kame)

Medriod £ Shamd .

3802 Ecmiby e  732-09357

Address Phone No

[Spcrimoec Mo 212/73
Dpcade

City Stale

Name, Address anc phone number of legal owner, contract purchaser© of repressniative
to be contacted.

(ﬁu,o_,fﬁfl'l’ T Sitamessrisr
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202 Emiv v AUS 732935

Address Phone No.
OFFICE USE oMLY

/“"\ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARNG 414643
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the fellowing deles Nt Two Menthe
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It is clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted, such
use, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R. and
will not result in any injury to the public good.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it
is clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result
if the variance is not granted. It has been established that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-
ture which is the subject of the variance requested, and that the require-
ments from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use
of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular par-
cel. In addition, the variance requested will not cause any ‘njury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. Further, granting of the vari-
ance will be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT _JS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County thisczfsz{day of May, 1993 that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1

.uf Lie Ballimore Counity Zoning Regulations (B.C.4.R.) to permit a build-
%able lot with a width of 50 ft., in lieu of the minimum required 55 ft.,
?in accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1, be and is hereby GRANTED,
subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions prece-

.dent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk
until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. 1If, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible

-3-

THOMAS E. PHELPS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
945 Barron Avenue

LAND SURVEYING Baltimore, Maryland 21221-5202 C?g _ '3 ’SO — R

LAND PLANNING

(301} 574-6744

ZONING DESCRIPTION

Begi_nning at a point on the southeast side of Miles Rd.,
a 50 foot R/W at the distance 450'* oF - northeast of Harewood
Rd. Being lot #137, Section B in the subdivision of Oliver Beach

as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #14 Folio 37 containing
.23 acres + or -, Also known as OLWER BEACK and located in

the 15th Election District.
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for returning, said property to it
condition. operty 8 original

2. 'l'l:le proposed dwelling will be built to a
condition generally compatible to dwellings in

this community. —

E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., 4_%&% ' 192&

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weckly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md..mcemeachol‘_Lsuceeame

weeks, the first publication appearing on MI 1973,

-

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

. 2ebe O~Ln

Publisher
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Office of Zoning Administration . Baltimore County Government g n- A“'\ W ¢ oﬂ-m tion gc .'lz'n:s Lighthizer
and Development Management Office of Zoning Administration Vel ¢ Sta te Hi A . .
and Development Management e 9 ay Admi nistration AdmnH.‘ Kf.fsf'"
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APR. O 9 1083

it e R vy oy g et

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 _}.:)lw\svo?t h%es;fzeg:e Avenue

o

(410) 887-3353
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NOTICE OF HEARING May 10, 1993

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by suthority of the Zoaing Act and Regulations of Baltimore HECEUE KEﬂZUUG/
County will bold & public bearing o the property idemtified berein in Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth J. Shamleffer Ms. FrlioaliGninroki

Boom 106 of the Comnty Office Building, iil W. Chesspeake Mvenue in Towscn, Meryland 21204 3502 Elmley Avenue Zmu’ng Administration and

or Baltimore, MD 21213 Dﬂelopmnt Mana
gement
huua,mmm,mwmmlm,rm,mmmgfoum: agy
RE: Case No. 93-330-A, Item No. 332 County Office Building

Petitioner: Kenneth J. Shamleffer, et ux Room 109
Petition for Variance 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

13117 Miles Road Dear Mr. and Mrs. Shamleffer:

SE/S Miles Road, 450' {+/-} ME of c/1 Harewood Road ' . . .  herinnls !

15th Election District - Sth Councilmeaic The 2oning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans . A ‘
. . . Dear Ms. Ramimvoki:

Patitioner(s): Kennath J. Shamleffer and Deborah R. Shamleffer submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments

HEARING: WEDNESDAY, MAY 19, 1993 at 10:00 a.m. in Bm. 106, Office Building. from each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the )
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it
parties, i.e., Zoning Commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway Administratio
Variance to allow a buildable lot with a width of 50 ft. in lieu of the minimm required 55 ft. made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed projects. Y n

Baltimore County n , improvements that may have a bearing on this case.
Zoning Administration & Cr 5 - :7) 3 O ﬁ F@@@ pﬁ

Development Management Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
;-f,‘.w“‘b?”""’"*' Avenue that offer or request information on your petition. If additional
o Maryland 21204 Account: R-001-6150 comments are received from other members of ZAC, I will forward them to Thank you for the opportunily 1o review this item.
Number you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed in

the hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on March 29, '
@&1 1993, and a hearing was scheduled accordingly. Very truly yours,

The following comments are related only to the filing of future M/.A)/“F / f
Arnold Jahlom zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing ,

Direct process with this office. ¢+ - John Contestabile, Chief

Engineering Access Permits
Division

-

1) The Director of Zoning Administration and Development

7300538 :  Keoneth and Deborsh Shamleffer Management has instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning

' attorneys who feel that they are capable of filing petitions that

comply with all aspects of the zoning requlations and petitions

NOTE: HEARINGS ARE HAMDICAPPED ACCESSTBLE; POR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353. filing requirements can file their petitions with this office
without the necessity of a preliminary review by Zoning personnel.

":U o I!"\ i i . —_\| —
FUBLIC HEARING FEES FRICE
230 —TONING VARTANCE (IRL) 1 X

EF50 .00

D30 -FOSTING SIGNS 7 ADVERTISING 1 X F35.00

—— TOTAL: $85 .00
LAadT MAME OF DWMER: SHAMLEFFER o

My telephone numberis _ 410-333-1350

gl i —————

. Teletypewriter for Impaired Hearing or Speech
v e 383-7555 Baitimore Metro - 565-0451 D.C. Metro - 1-0%0-492-5062 Statewide Toll Free
- . 707 North Calvert St., Baitimore, Maryland 21203-0717

—y

;}3 : . R . . . INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE . .
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND . 8 + Director, Office of Planning and Zoning 8 .
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE g BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND County Courts Bidg, Rm 406 - b

401 Bosley Av
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE Towson, MD 21204 q R -RRDO ___1{)‘_ PLEASE_PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director : 2 FROM:  Amold Jablon, DiW.ZorimAdﬁrimﬂoanwuop.muw
Zoning Administration & | ' NAME
Development Management "y : RE: Undersized Lots —_ ADDRESS

it DATE: i Pursuant to Section 304.2(Baltimore Coun ; j ; s . ) -
FROM: pat Keller, Deputy Director g% | —April 16, 1993 mmmum“de&ZzimMmm?ma?ax. 1992; this office is requesting recommenda- LowveT T S HAMLEF FEL ?50¢2 FLr7L gy A Erire MO 2,23

Office of Flanning and Zoning MINIIUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION: Leborah £ SHamleltfe BonR Elmiey At Ly Md 2123
v

u%—mm%%gs (o) 7220075 &Aﬁzﬂ_ﬁ_ﬁm& L7 M e s Od Bt My 21220

SUBJECT: 13117 Miles Road SUBJECT: __Zoning Petitions O lethddess_ /3 /17 mics < 20 Hoction Bistrict_/5”  Covaci Batrict_ 5 syare foot 16,000
. lﬂml‘hlsm;m« Mices BD ;
INFORMATION: ot » XBO 100 wen@€s Wcorser ot dgbwm_.\_,;m, RD

Item Number: 332 No comments Load Owner = Envant SIRAEAPER

e 1 e s Pt g e~ S = o7 A g e T e e ke e g ——

DATE: April 15, 1993 Fire Department

TaxAccosat Bembwr _1 5 "0 6 ~45 )1 20

Address 5p 2
Petitioner: Kenneth J. Shamleffer and Deborah R. Shamleffer No comments 320 bemesy Ad& Tolophone Nomber (‘7"0) 732-pp3s”
Baigmes Mo 202:3 =
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Property Size: No comments

CRECKLIST 0 MATERIALS: (to ba submitted for design review by the Offics of Planning and Zoning)
Zoning: No comments PROVIDED? | ST R
: Resxienbel Processing Fee Paid :
Requested Action: No comments 1. Ths Recommendation Form (3 cops) : Codes 30 § 000 (908
Accapaby
Hearing Date: / No comments 2. Permit Application :
3. 50 Msa i Daie
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: No comments Property (3 copees) '

Tt e s g

Should the applicant's request be granted, staff recommends that approval of the No comments L“’i"-:’........‘.}"“““’ (2 copes)
request be subject to a condition that any improvement be generally compatible Botidieg Elevation Druws
with the built environment of the neighborhood. No comments ‘

No comments 3. Photogrophs Ado """'8 """I oA photes sioarty)

Prepared by: ‘ No comments Surmounding Nesghborhood
N

No comments
TO 8 FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZOMING OMLY!

Division Chief:

No comments TIONS/COMMENTS:
PK/JL: 1w No comments ;;i‘"""’ Dm DWWmmmammbmmmm
fecommendations:

The building shall be built in compliance
with the applicable provisions of the Life
Safety Code and the County Fire Code.

#352 No comments
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